(3) Represents the issuance of TGE ordinary shares to the Sponsor and the other Initial Shareholders of
Black Spade II, in the cases of no redemptions, 50% of the maximum redemptions, and maximum
redemptions.

(4) Historical issued and outstanding shares of Black Spade II are 15,300,000 Class A Ordinary Shares
held by Black Spade II Public Shareholders and 3,825,000 Class B Ordinary Shares held by Sponsor and
other Initial Shareholders of Black Spade II.

(5) Historical issued and outstanding shares of TGE are 5,108, 4,880, 857, 388 and 12 voting ordinary
shares held by AMTD Digital, AMTD IDEA, South Horizon, Radisson Everton an AMTD Group,
respectively, and 1,680 non-voting redeemable ordinary shares held by AMTD Digital.

70

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

TGE
Black

Spade II

IFRS
Conversion

and
Presentation
Alignment

Transactions – Scenario 1
No redemptions

Transactions – Scenario 2
50% of the Maximum

Redemptions
Transactions – Scenario 3
Maximum Redemptions

Adjustments
Pro forma
Combined Adjustments

Pro forma
Combined Adjustments

Pro forma
Combined

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

REVENUE
Media advertising and marketing
services income ..... 18,859 — — — 18,859 — 18,859 — 18,859

Hotel operation, hospitality and
VIP service income ..... 23,132 — — — 23,132 — 23,132 — 23,132

Dividend income and gain related
to disposed financial assets at
fair value through profit or loss
(“FVTPL”) ..... 8,681 — — — 8,681 — 8,681 — 8,681

Net fair value changes on financial
assets at fair value through
profit or loss and derivative
financial instruments ..... 26,342 — — — 26,342 — 26,342 — 26,342

77,014 — — — 77,014 — 77,014 — 77,014
Cost of production and hotel
operation ..... (15,612) — — — (15,612) — (15,612) — (15,612)

Other income ..... 24,815 2,717 — (2,475) 25,057 (2,475) 25,057 (2,475) 25,057
Other operating expenses . . . . . (15,542) (1,485) — (38,405) (55,432) (39,577) (56,604) (41,671) (58,698)
Staff costs ..... (13,132) — — — (13,132) — (13,132) — (13,132)
Share of losses of joint
ventures ..... (558) — — — (558) — (558) — (558)

Finance costs ..... (10,612) — — — (10,612) — (10,612) — (10,612)
PROFIT BEFORE TAX . . . . . 46,373 1,232 — (40,880) 6,725 (42,052) 5,553 (44,146) 3,459
Income tax expense ..... (1,643) — — — (1,643) — (1,643) — (1,643)
PROFIT FOR THE YEAR . . . . 44,730 1,232 — (40.880) 5,082 (42,052) 3,910 (44,146) 1,816
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE
INCOME (EXPENSES)

Items that may be reclassified
subsequently to profit or loss:
Exchange differences on
translation of foreign
operations ..... (4,571) — — — (4,571) — (4,571) — (4,571)

Share of other comprehensive
income of joint ventures . . . 2,833 — — — 2,833 — 2,833 — 2,833

Items that may be reclassified
subsequently to profit or loss:
Exchange difference on
translation from functional
currency to presentation
currency ..... 2,463 — — — 2,463 — 2,463 — 2,463

Surplus on revaluation of
properties ..... 20,629 — — — 20,629 — 20,629 — 20,629

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE
INCOME FOR THE YEAR . . 21,354 — — — 21,354 — 21,354 — 21,354

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE
INCOME FOR THE YEAR . . 66,084 1,232 — (40,880) 26,436 (42,052) 25,264 (44,146) 23,170

Profit for the year attributable to:
Owners of the Company . . . . 27,751 1,232 — (40,880) (11,897) (42,052) (13,069) (44,146) (15,163)
Non-controlling interests . . . . 16,979 — — — 16,979 — 16,979 — 16,979

44,730 1,232 — (40,880) 5,082 (42,052) 3,910 (44,146) 1,816

71

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024 — (Continued)

TGE
Black

Spade II

IFRS
Conversion

and
Presentation
Alignment

Transactions – Scenario 1
No redemptions

Transactions – Scenario 2
50% of the Maximum

Redemptions
Transactions – Scenario 3
Maximum Redemptions

Adjustments
Pro forma
Combined Adjustments

Pro forma
Combined Adjustments

Pro forma
Combined

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Total comprehensive income for the
year attributable to:
Owners of the Company . . . . 41,725 1,232 — (40,880) 2,077 (42,052) 905 (44,146) (1,189)
Non-controlling interests . . . . 24,359 — — — 24,359 — 24,359 — 24,359

66,084 1,232 — (40,880) 26,436 (42,052) 25,264 (44,146) 23,170
Weighted-average TGE’s ordinary
shares outstanding, basic and
diluted ..... 16,964,013 61,581,944 53,931,944 46,772,230

Profit (loss) per share attributable
to TGE’s ordinary shareholders,
basic and diluted ..... 1.64 (0.19) (0.24) (0.32)

Weighted average Black Spade II’s
redeemable Class A Ordinary
Shares subject to possible
redemption, basic and
diluted ..... 8,038,983

Profit per share attributable to
Black Spade II’s redeemable
Class A Ordinary Shares
subject to possible redemption,
basic ..... 0.11

Weighted average Black Spade II’s
non-redeemable Class B
Ordinary Shares outstanding,
basic ..... 3,599,168

Profit per share attributable to
Black Spade II’s non-
redeemable Class B Ordinary
Shares outstanding, basic and
diluted ..... 0.11

Weighted average Black Spade II’s
non-redeemable Class B
Ordinary Shares outstanding,
diluted ..... 3,617,902

Profit per share attributable to
Black Spade II’s non-
redeemable Class B Ordinary
Shares outstanding, diluted . . 0.11

72

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2024

TGE
Black

Spade II

IFRS
Conversion

and
Presentation
Alignment

Transactions – Scenario 1
No redemptions

Transactions – Scenario 2
50% of the Maximum

Redemptions
Transactions – Scenario 3
Maximum Redemptions

Adjustments
Pro forma
Combined Adjustments

Pro forma
Combined Adjustments

Pro forma
Combined

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000
ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment . . . 574,693 — — — 574,693 — 574,693 — 574,693
Intangible assets ..... 119,381 — — — 119,381 — 119,381 — 119,381
Financial assets at fair value
through profit or loss ..... 395,337 — — — 395,337 — 395,337 — 395,337

Total non-current assets ..... 1,089,411 — — — 1,089,411 — 1,089,411 — 1,089,411
Current assets
Accounts receivable ..... 6,457 — — — 6,457 — 6,457 — 6,457
Prepayments, deposits and other
receivables ..... 3,042 133 — — 3,175 — 3,175 — 3,175

Financial assets at fair value
through profit or loss ..... 25,207 — — — 25,207 — 25,207 — 25,207

Derivative financial instruments . . 30,339 — — — 30,339 — 30,339 — 30,339
Cash held in Trust Account . . . . — 155,345 — (155,345) — (155,345) — (155,345) —
Cash and bank balances ..... 19,978 2,117 — 126,358 148,453 58,248 80,343 (6,493) 15,602
Total current assets ..... 85,023 157,595 — (28,987) 213,631 (97,097) 145,521 (161,838) 80,780
Total assets ..... 1,174,434 157,595 — (28,987) 1,303,042 (97,097) 1,234,932 (161,838) 1,170,191
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
Accounts payable ..... 2,785 — — — 2,785 — 2,785 — 2,785
Other payables and accruals . . . . 7,309 1,097 — 10,000 18,406 10,000 18,406 10,000 18,406
Amount due to related party . . . . — 41 — — 41 — 41 — 41
Deferred underwriting fee . . . . . — 4,302 — (4,302) — (4,302) — (4,302) —
Contract liabilities ..... 564 — — — 564 — 564 — 564
Tax payable ..... 1,554 — — — 1,554 — 1,554 — 1,554
Borrowings ..... 176 — — — 176 — 176 — 176
Lease liabilities ..... 253 — — — 253 — 253 — 253
Amounts due to subsidiaries’
non-controlling shareholders . . 63,019 — — — 63,019 — 63,019 — 63,019

Warrant liabilities ..... — — 6,116 — 6,116 — 6,116 — 6,116
Black Spade II ordinary shares
subject to redemption ..... — — 155,345 (155,345) — (155,345) — (155,345) —

Total current liabilities ..... 75,660 5,440 161,461 (149,647) 92,914 (149,647) 92,914 (149,647) 92,914
Non-current liabilities
Provisions ..... 1,664 — — — 1,664 — 1,664 — 1,664
Borrowings ..... 219,433 — — — 219,433 — 219,433 — 219,433
Lease liabilities ..... 267 — — — 267 — 267 — 267
Deferred tax liabilities ..... 5,658 — — — 5,658 — 5,658 — 5,658
Amount due to ultimate holding
company ..... 102,622 — — — 102,622 — 102,622 — 102,622

Total non-current liabilities . . . . 329,644 — — — 329,644 — 329,644 — 329,644
Total liabilities ..... 405,304 5,440 161,461 (149,647) 422,558 (149,647) 422,558 (149,647) 422,558
CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Black Spade II’s Class A share
capital ..... — 155,345 (155,345) — — — — — —

TGE’s share capital ..... — — — 191,250 191,250 114,750 114,750 43,153 43,153
Black Spade II’s Class B share
capital ..... — — — — — — — —

Reserves ..... 665,277 (3,190) (6,116) (70,590) 585,381 (62,200) 593,771 (55,344) 600,627
Equity attributable to owners of
the Company ..... 665,277 152,155 (161,461) 120,660 776,631 52,550 708,521 (12,191) 643,780

Non-controlling interests ..... 103,853 — — — 103,853 — 103,853 — 103,853
Total equity ..... 769,130 152,155 (161,461) 120,660 880,484 52,550 812,374 (12,191) 747,633
Total liabilities and equity . . . . . 1,174,434 157,595 — (28,987) 1,303,042 (97,097) 1,234,932 (161,838) 1,170,191

73

COMPARATIVE PER SHARE DATA

The following table sets forth the per share data of each of Black Spade II and TGE on a stand-alone
basis and the unaudited pro forma condensed combined per share data for the year ended December 31,
2024 and after giving effect to the Business Combination, prepare using the assumptions below:

• Scenario 1 — Assuming No Redemptions: This presentation assumes that no BSII Public Shares are
redeemed by the Black Spade II Public Shareholders.

• Scenario 2 — Assuming 50% Redemptions: This presentation assumes 7,650,000 BSII Public Shares
are redeemed by the Black Spade II Public Shareholders.